## ORDINANCE NO. 2935

## AN ORDINANCE ASSIGNING CITY ZONING TO 2.00 ACRES OF LAND LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS PARCEL MARK NOS. 10 AND 10B IN THE NW1/4NW1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, P.M.M., CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the two tracts of land legally described as Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B in the NW1/4NW1/4 of Section 17, Township 20 North, Range 4 East, P.M.M.., Cascade County, Montana, and as further described on a survey document filed August 13, 1999, in the Clerk and Recorder's Office of Cascade County, Montana, under CS # 3674, is an unincorporated enclave entirely surrounded by the incorporated area of the City of Great Falls; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 7-2-4501 MCA, a city may include as part of the city any platted or unplatted tract or parcel of land that is wholly surrounded by the city; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls is undertaking the annexation of subject Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B in the NE1/4 NW1/4 of Section 17, Township 20 North, Range 4 East, P.M.M.., Cascade County, Montana, in accordance with Section 7-2-4501 MCA; and,

WHEREAS, notice of assigning a zoning classification of C-2 General commercial district, to Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B, Section 17, Township 20 North, Range 4 East, Cascade County, Montana, was published in the Great Falls <u>Tribune</u> advising that a public hearing on this zoning designation would be held on the 2nd day of May, 2006, before final passage of said Ordinance herein; and,

WHEREAS, following said public hearing, it was found and recommended that the said zoning designation be made, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, STATE OF MONTANA:

- Section 1. It is determined assignment of a C-2 General commercial district zoning classification to the hereinabove described Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B will meet the criteria and guidelines cited in Section 76-2-304 Montana Code Annotated, and Section 17.16.40.030 of the Unified Land Development Code of the City of Great Falls.
- Section 2. That the zoning of Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B, of Section 17, Township 20 North, Range 4 East, Cascade County, Montana, be designated as C-2 General commercial district classification.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its passage and adoption by the City Commission or upon filing in the office of the Cascade County Clerk and Recorder the resolution annexing the hereinabove described Parcel Mark Nos. 10 and 10B into the corporate limits of the City of Great Falls, Montana, whichever event shall occur later.

PASSED BY T 2nd day of May, 200		E CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, this
		Dona R. Stebbins, Mayor
ATTEST:		
Peggy J. Bourne, City	y Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)		
APPROVED FOR L	EGAL CONTENT:	
City Attorney		
State of Montana County of Cascade City of Great Falls	) : ss. )	
foregoing Ordinance		eat Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the bassage and passed by the Commission of the on the 2nd day of May, 2006.
IN WITNESS this 2nd day of May		ny hand and affixed the Seal of said City on
		Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)		
State of Montana County of Cascade City of Great Falls	) : ss. )	
prior thereto, she was publish and post as i	s the City Clerk of the City of Great required by law and as prescribed a	and says: That on the 2nd day of May, 2006, and t Falls, Montana; that as said City Clerk she did and directed by the Commission, Ordinance Notes within the limits of said City to-wit:
On the Bulleti	n Board, first floor, Civic Center Bo n Board, first floor, Cascade Count n Board, Great Falls Public Library	